
 

If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format or language, please call Tim Brown, Governance Services 
on 01432 260239 or e-mail tbrown@herefordshire.gov.uk in advance of 
the meeting. 

 

 

 
 
AGENDA 
 
Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

 

Date: Tuesday 16 April 2013 

Time: 3.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber - Brockington 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Tim Brown, Governance Services 
Tel: 01432 260239 
Email: tbrown@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 
 



 

 

 
 

 

 

Agenda for the Meeting of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board 
Membership  
  

Chairman Councillor PM Morgan 
  

  

Councillor CNH Attwood Herefordshire Council 
 

Paul Bates Healthwatch 
Jacqui Bremner A Carers' Organisation 
Peter Brown Herefordshire Business Board 
Shaun Clee 2gether NHS Foundation Trust 
Jo Davidson Director for People's Services 
Brian Hanford National Commissioning Board Local Area Team 
Claire Keetch Third Sector Board 
Alistair Neill Herefordshire Council 
Ivan Powell West Mercia Police 
Elizabeth Shassere Director of Public Health 
Derek Smith Wye Valley NHS Trust 
Dr Andy Watts Clinical Commissioning Group 

 
 

Non Voting 



 
HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL  16 APRIL 2013 

 

 

AGENDA 
 Pages 
  
   
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE     
   
 To receive apologies for absence.  
   
2. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)     
   
 To receive any details of Members nominated to attend the meeting in place 

of a Member of the Committee. 
 

   
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST     
   
 To receive any declarations of interests of interest by Members in respect of 

items on the Agenda. 
 

   
4. MINUTES   5 - 10  
   
 To approve and sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 19 February 2013.  
   
5. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRMAN     
   
 To elect a Vice-Chairman.  
   
6. TERMS OF REFERENCE   11 - 16  
   
 To note the Board’s terms of reference.  
   
7. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC     
   
 To receive questions from Members of the Public relating to matters within 

the Board’s Terms of Reference. 
 
(Questions must be submitted by midday eight clear working days before 
the day of the meeting (ie on the Wednesday 13 calendar days before a 
meeting to be held on a Tuesday.)) 

 

   
8. HEALTHWATCH     
   
 To receive a presentation on the development of Healthwatch.  
   
9. DEVELOPING A SUSTAINABLE HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE SYSTEM  

(TO FOLLOW)   
  

   
 To update the Board on the work being undertaken by NHS Herefordshire 

Clinical Commissioning Group, Herefordshire Council and health and 
wellbeing partners in developing a sustainable health and social care 
system for the County. 
 

 

   
10. DECOMMISSIONING PRINCIPLES     
   
 To receive a presentation.  
   
11. PROPOSED MEASURABLE OUTCOMES FOR THE DEMAND 

MANAGEMENT AREA OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
STRATEGY   

17 - 32  

   
 To inform the Board of the review of the applicability of data collected for the 

Public Health, NHS and Adult Social Care Outcome Frameworks in relation 
to the Demand Management area of the Herefordshire Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy in order to comment on its usefulness for all 
workstreams. 

 

   



 

 

12. HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD WORK PLAN   33 - 36  
   
 To note the Board’s work plan.  
   
13. DATES OF MEETINGS     
   
 The following meetings have been scheduled, all starting at 3.00pm: 

Tuesday 9 July 2013 
Tuesday 22 October 2013 
Tuesday 28 January 2014 
Tuesday 15 April 2014 
 
 
 

 

   



 

Herefordshire Health and Wellbeing Board  

Vision and guiding principles July 2012  

Vision: Herefordshire residents are resilient; lead fulfilling lives; are emotionally and 
physically healthy and feel safe and secure. 

Overall outcome: To increase healthy life expectancy and reduce differences in life 
expectancy and healthy life expectancy between communities.  

Principle 1: personal responsibility 

People should be 
[...]
EFORD. 
 
 
 

FIRE AND EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 
 

 

In the event of a fire or emergency the alarm bell will ring 
continuously. 

You should vacate the building in an orderly manner through the 
nearest available fire exit. 

You should then proceed to Assembly Point A which is located in the 
circular car park at the front of the building.  A check will be 
undertaken to ensure that those recorded as present have vacated 
the building following which further instructions will be given. 

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of the 
exits. 

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or returning to 
collect coats or other personal belongings. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Where possible this agenda is printed on paper made from 100% Post-Consumer 
waste. De-inked without bleaching and free from optical brightening agents (OBA). 
Awarded the Nordic Swan for low emissions during production and the Blue Angel 
environmental label 

 



HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Health and Wellbeing Board held at 
Council Chamber - Brockington on Tuesday 19 February 2013 at 
3.00 pm 
  

Present: Councillor PM Morgan (Chairman) 
 

   
 Mr P Bates, Ms J Bremner, Mr P Brown, Mr S Clee, Mrs J Davidson, 

Mrs C Keetch, Supt Ivan Powell, Ms E Shassere, D Taylor and Dr A Watts 
 
  
In attendance: Councillor C Nicholls.  M Pert (National Health Service Commissioning Board 

Local Area Team) 
  
Officers:  C Gritzner (Chief Operating Officer – Herefordshire Clinical Commissioning 

Group), G Hardy (Governance Services Manager),  M Seaton (Interim Assistant 
Director Adult Strategic Commissioning), C Wichbold MBE (Health and 
Wellbeing Grants and Partnership Officer) and T Brown (Governance 
Services). 
 

28. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
Apologies were received from Mrs J Newton. 
 

29. NAMED SUBSTITUTES   
 
None. 
 

30. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
None. 
 

31. MINUTES   
 
It was agreed that further discussion was needed in relation to resolution b in Minute no 24 
relating to Clinical Commissioning Group planning. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting held on 22 January 2013 be confirmed 

as a correct record and signed by the Chairman, subject to further 
discussion of Minute no 24 resolution b. 

 
32. HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY - UPDATE   

 
The Director of Public Health informed the Board that work on the development of the Health 
and Wellbeing Strategy was continuing and further updates would be provided. 
 

33. CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP - UPDATE   
 
The Board was invited to express its views on the timetable, progress and initial content of 
the Clinical Commissioning Group’s (CCG) planning submission in relation to the NHS 
Everyone Counts Planning Framework for 2013/14 and associated developments; and to 
note the intention to engage and involve the Health and Wellbeing Board in the development 
of the CCG’s plans for 2013/14 and beyond.  

AGENDA ITEM 4

5



 

Dr Watts presented the report.  He highlighted the three key local priorities described in 
the report (voluntary priorities, rather than nationally mandated ones of which there were 
several): development of community teams and virtual wards; introduction of a map of 
medicine; and improvement of dementia services.  He informed the Board that he 
considered these local priorities were consistent with the principles of the Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy. 

In discussion the following principal points were made: 

• In relation to the use of the “map of medicine” it was requested that the map 
contained reference to the need to inform carers as well as patients of the contents 
of the relevant map.  It was suggested that the map should also include reference to 
preventative measures and the rehabilitation and independence of patients. 

• Clarification was requested of the funding available to deliver the three key local 
priorities.  Dr Watts confirmed that the CCG budget, in c
[...]
thwatch 
in facilitating engagement in the development and implementation of plans was 
noted. 

• With reference to resolution b of minute no 24 of the Board’s meeting on 22 January 
2013 relating to CCG planning it was proposed that a report should be made to the 
Board on principles that would provide a framework for decisions on 
decommissioning services. 

RESOLVED:  

That  (a) the Board agreed that the 3 key local priorities identified in the 
report: development of community teams and virtual wards; 

6



 

introduction of map of medicine and improvement of dementia 
services were consistent with the principles of the Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy; 

(b)  assurance be provided to the Board regarding arrangements for 
communication and engagement; and 

(c) a report be submitted to the Board by the Clinical Commissioning 
Group on principles that would provide a framework for decisions 
on decommissioning services. 

34. COUNCIL COMMISSIONING PLAN - ADULTS   
 
The Board was presented with a report on the Adult Transformation Programme in 
Herefordshire designed to deliver financial sustainability over the next 3 years.  
 
A report had been circulated in advance of the meeting. A plan on a page setting out 
Herefordshire’s approach to the adult transformation programme for 2013/16 was 
appended to the document.   
 
The interim Assistant Director Adult Strategic Commissioning presented the report.  
 
In discussion the following principal points were made: 
 
• That the financial context and the implications this had for the delivery of the plan on 

a page needed to be referred to in the plan. 

• The delivery of a transformation programme, as outlined, required a whole system 
approach.  The Board considered how best it could exercise its system leadership 
role in this context and discussed the merits of establishing a dedicated 
transformation board.  It was proposed, noting that various such mechanisms had 
previously been explored and there were a variety of arrangements already in place, 
that a report should be submitted to a future meeting setting out options on how 
system leadership could be delivered and the governance arrangements that 
needed to be in place to support delivery. 

RESOLVED:   
 
That (a) Herefordshire’s approach to the adult transformation programme – 

plan on a page 2013/16 be supported, subject to reference being 
made to the financial context and its implications for delivering the 
plan; and 

 
(b) a report be submitted to the Board to demonstrate how system 

leadership can be delivered and the governance arrangements in 
place to support delivery. 

 
35. HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS   

 
The Board was invited to express its views on future governance arrangements prior to 
the Council considering the Board’s formal establishment. 
 
A report was circulated at the meeting.  This contained draft terms of reference and a 
paper setting out various options and considerations for the Board to discuss. 
 

7



 

The Governance Services Manager presented the report.  He informed the Board that 
Regulations had only recently been received but these had left a number of questions 
about the Board’s operation unanswered.  National guidance had also been promised 
but was still awaited. 
 
In discussion the following principal points were made: 
 
• The Regulations provided that all Members of the Board could vote unless the 

Council directed otherwise.  Members discussed the merits of all Members having a 
vote.  Some Members indicated that they did not wish to have voting rights because 
of concerns about a potential conflict of interest and the possibility that this might 
inhibit their contribution to discussions.  The consensus was that voting rights should 
therefore be restricted to the statutory core membership of the Board. 

 
• The Board noted that the Council’s Code of Conduct would apply to all Board 

Members.  It was requested that arrangements be made to familiarise Members with 
the Code and the requirements this placed upon them. 
 

• The Board had previously agreed that each Member should have a designated 
substitute.  It was noted that because of the commitments facing Board Members it 
would be helpful to make arrangements for there to be more than one designated 
substitute for each Member.    It was recognised, however, that it would be desirable 
to maintain continuity of attendance as far as possible. 

 
• It was proposed that the existing membership of the Board be supported as far as 

practicable with the addition of one Councillor, a National Health Service 
Commissioning Board Local Area Team Representative and the appointment of a 
representative of a Carers support organisation. 

 
• It was suggested that quarterly meetings of the Board in public would be sufficient to 

manage the formal business of the Board.  However, the other scheduled meeting 
dates should be kept free for development work and other informal meetings and 
briefings arranged as considered appropriate. 

 
RESOLVED:  
 
That  (a) the Board’s draft Terms of Reference be supported in principle;  
 

(b) the restriction of voting to the statutory core membership as specified 
in the Health and Social Care Act 2012 be supported; 
 

(c) the appointment of one additional Councillor to the Board be 
supported; 

 
(d) the appointment of a National Health Service Commissioning Board 

Local Area Team Representative be supported; 
 

(e) the continuation of the existing membership of the Board be 
supported as far as practicable; 

 
(f) the appointment of a representative of a Carers support organisation 

be supported;  
 

(g) provision be made for it to be possible to nominate more than one 
person to serve as a designated substitute for a Board Member to seek 
to ensure representation at each meeting;  

8



 

 
(h) quarterly decision making meetings of the Board in public should be 

supported, supplemented by additional meetings if necessary and 
development and other informal meetings and briefings arranged as 
considered appropriate; and 
 

(i) the application of the Council’s Code of Conduct to Board Members 
be noted and Members advised of the requirements this placed upon 
them. 

 
36. HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD WORKPLAN   

 
The following addition to the Board’s work plan was proposed: quarterly updates from 
the Herefordshire Partnership Executive Group. 
 
The Director of Public Health informed the Board that there had been significant delays 
to the preparations for some important aspects of the public health transition, and this 
may delay reporting to the next Board meeting.  Work to rectify the situation was 
ongoing. 
 

37. DATES OF MEETINGS   
 
Noted. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 5.05 pm CHAIRMAN 

9



10



 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from  
Geoff Hardy, Governance Services Manager on Tel: (01432) 383408 

 
  

 

MEETING  HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

DATE: 16 APRIL 2013 

TITLE OF REPORT: TERMS OF REFERENCE 

REPORT BY:  GOVERNANCE SERVICES MANAGER 
 

1. Classification 

Open 

2. Key Decision 

This is not an executive decision  

3. Wards Affected 

County-wide  

4. Purpose 

 To note the Board’s terms of reference. 

5. Recommendation(s) 

 THAT: the Board’s terms of reference be noted.  

6. Key Points Summary 

• Council established a Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board in March 2011.  The Health and 
Social Care Act 2012 is now in force with accompanying Regulations and Council was 
required to establish a Board formally by 1 April 2013.  

• This report formally informs the Board of its terms of reference. 

• The Board will need to discuss how it will discharge its functions in a way that will make a 
difference to the health and wellbeing of the County’s residents. 

7. Alternative Options 

7.1 No alternative options are proposed. 

8. Reasons for Recommendations 

8.1 Council approved the Board’s terms 
[...]
 their holding of the relevant portfolio. 

Working Groups and Sub-Committees 

The HHWB may establish such Working Groups, Officer Groups and Sub-Committees as 
necessary to achieve its objectives and will employ the maximum flexibility with regards to 
membership, utilising temporary and co-opted members as appropriate. 

Status 

By virtue of its status as a Council appointed Committee under S102 of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Governance rules which bind the Council through its Constitution 
also bind HHWB. 

In particular however 

1.  The Access to Information provisions contained in the Local Government Act  1972 
apply to HHWB in respect of  giving appropriate notice to the public of meetings and 
making available background papers . 

2. The rules on political proportionality of Membership of HHWB or its Sub- Committees 
or Working Groups are disapplied. 

3. The Council’s Code of Conduct for Members is applicable to HHWB. In respect of the 
declaration of interests, Members of HHWBB personally have to determine whether it 
is appropriate to make any declaration or not including declarations of discloseable 
pecuniary interest on the appropriate register. 

4. HHWB Core Members only will have voting rights. 

Accountability 

Whilst HHWB has  accountability to the Council by means of an annual report, there is an 
expectation of an effective working relationship with Herefordshire Council’s Overview and 
Scrutiny Committees, in particular Health and Social Care Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee. Individual Members of the Board may be held to account by the organisations 
they represent. 

 

 

15



Transparency 

Formal meetings of HHWB or any Sub-Committee of it are held in Public and the question of 
any Confidential items are dealt with in accordance with the Access to Information Rules . 
These rules do not apply to Officer Groups or Task and Finish Groups that the Board or its 
Sub-Committees may appoint. 

Questions from the Public will be accepted in writing not less than eight clear working days 
prior to a meeting of the HHWB and one supplementary question is allowed.  

 

 

 

 

 

16



 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
 Philip Daniels, Speciality Registrar, Public Health.  Tel: 01432261687  

 
 

 

MEETING  HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

DATE: 16 APRIL 2013 

TITLE OF REPORT: PROPOSED MEASURABLE OUTCOMES FOR THE 
DEMAND MANAGEMENT AREA OF THE HEALTH 
AND WELLBEING BOARD STRATEGY 

REPORT BY:  PUBLIC HEALTH  
 

1. Classification 

Open 

2. Key Decision 

This is not an executive decision  

3. Wards Affected 

County-wide  

4. Purpose 

To report back on the review of the applicability of data collected for the Public Health, NHS 
and Adult Social Care Outcome Frameworks in relation to the Demand Management area 
of the Herefordshire Health and Wellbeing Strategy in order to comment on their 
usefulness for all workstreams. 

 
5. Recommendation(s) 

 (a) the Board note that the measures contained in national outcomes 
frameworks are limited in their usefulness and applicability for 
monitoring progress against the Demand Management area of the HWB 
Strategy due to infrequency and lag in publication, and this is likely to 
apply across the workstreams; and 

 (b) the Board should consider exploring alternate performance 
management options against the HWB strategy. 

   

6. Key Points Summary 

• The attached tables map the priorities of the demand management area of the HWB 
strategy against relevant outcomes contained in the Public Health, NHS and Adult Social 
Care outcomes frameworks.  

AGENDA ITEM 11

17



 

• There are issues with the frequency of data release which might limit the usefulness of 
these data. 

• Likewise, there is significant delay (lag) between data collection and release (data is 
“dated”). 

• There are questions regarding the availability of certain data at a local level.  

• Where local data exist, very small numbers create problems of validity.  

• Many suggested indicators are not yet available or are new, hence the frequency and lag 
periods are yet to be determined (The “self-management” priority measures are particularly 
problematic). 

• Monitoring the “joined up care pathways” priority may be problematic; this could potentially 
encompass all outcomes.   

• Alternative performance monitoring can be developed, for example from existing 
Herefordshire Council strategy documents. 

• The board should note the opportunity costs of using new and/or local indicators rather 
than national frameworks.   

 7. Alternative Options 

7.1 None 

8. Reasons for Recommendations 

8.1 There is a need to collect and interpret appropriate data in a timely manner in order to 
monitor progress against the demand management area of the HWB strategy, and 
therefore for all areas.   

9. Introduction and Background 

9.1 The attached tables map the priorities of the demand management area of the HWB 
strategy against relevant outcomes contained in the Public Health, NHS and Adult Social 
Care outcomes frameworks.  These outcomes are routinely collected, allowing for 
comparability between areas and over time at no additional cost to Herefordshire Council. 

10. Key Considerations 

10.1 Data collected for the outcomes frameworks is limited in its usefulness and applicability for 
monitoring progress against the current demand management priorities of the HWB 
Strategy.  This is largely due to the infrequency and delay in publishing relevant data. 

11. Community Impact 

11.1 The monitoring framework itself has no community impact; however, effective identification 
and response to service issues/ demands will impact on the county’s population. 

12. Equality and Human Rights 

12.1 None 

18



 

13. Financial Implications 

13.1 The monitoring framework itself has no financial implications 

14. Legal Implications 

14.1  None 
 

15. Risk Management 

15.1 If not addressed, monitoring progres
[...]

er
vi
ce

s 
an

d 
ca

re
rs
 

w
ho

 fi
nd

 it
 e
as

y 
to
 fi
nd

 in
fo
rm

at
io
n 
ab

ou
t s

er
vi
ce

s 
A
nn

ua
l 

(A
S
C
S
) 
 

B
ie
nn

ua
l 

(C
ar
er
s)
 

1 
ye

ar
/ T

B
C
 

A
S
C
S
/ C

ar
er
s 
su

rv
ey

 

 

27



8  

S
el

f 
M

an
ag

em
en

t 
an

d
 S

el
f 
R

es
p
o
n
si

b
ili

ty
 

 F
ra
m
ew

or
k/
 O

ut
co

m
e 

F
re
qu

en
cy
 

La
g 

S
ou

rc
e 
 

P
H

 O
u
tc

o
m

es
 

  
  

  
2.
22

ii:
 -
 T
ak

e 
up

 o
f N

H
S
 H

ea
lth

 C
he

ck
 p
ro
gr
am

m
e 
by

 
th
os

e 
el
ig
ib
le
 -
 h
ea

lth
 c
he

ck
 ta

ke
 u
p 
 

T
B
C
 

T
B
C
 

Lo
ca

lly
 C
ol
le
ct
ed

??
 

2.
11

- 
D
ie
t (
In
de

ve
lo
pm

en
t)
 

T
B
C
 

T
B
C
 

  
2.
12

: E
xc
es

s 
w
ei
gh

t i
n 
ad

ul
ts
 (
lo
ca

l d
at
a 
In
 d
ev

el
op

m
en

t)
 

T
B
C
 

T
B
C
 

  
2.
13

 P
ro
po

rt
io
n 
of
 p
hy

si
ca

lly
 a
ct
iv
e 
an

d 
in
ac

tiv
e 
ad

ul
ts
 

B
i-A

nn
ua

l 
(r
ol
lin
g)
 

2 
M
on

th
s 

A
ct
iv
e 
pe

op
le
 s
ur
ve

y 

2.
14

 S
m
ok

in
g 
pr
ev

al
en

ce
 –
 a
du

lts
 (
ov

er
 1
8s

) 
A
nn

ua
l 

6 
M
on

th
s 

In
te
gr
at
ed

 H
ou

se
ho

ld
 S
ur
ve

y 
 

 
 

 
N

H
S

 O
u
tc

o
m

es
 

  
  

  
2.
1:
 P
ro
po

rt
io
n 
of
 p
eo

pl
e 
fe
el
in
g 
su

pp
or
te
d 
to
 m

an
ag

e 
th
ei
r 
co

nd
iti
on

 
B
ia
nn

ua
l 

3 
m
on

th
s 

G
P
 P
at
ie
nt
 S
ur
ve

y 

  

28



A
d
u
lt
 S
o
ci
al
 C
ar
e 
O
u
tc
o
m
es
 F
ra
m
ew
o
rk
 

 

 

29



N
H
S
 O
u
tc
o
m
es
 F
ra
m
ew
o
rk
 

 

 

30



P
u
b
li
c 
H
ea
lt
h
 O
u
tc
o
m
es
 F
ra
m
ew
o
rk
 

 

 

31



32



 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from  
Clare Wichbold,  Health and Wellbeing Grants and Partnership Officer,  on Tel: (01432) 261875 

 

 

 

MEETING  HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

DATE: 16 APRIL 2013 

TITLE OF REPORT: HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD WORK PLAN 

REPORT BY:  HEALTH AND WELLBEING GRANTS AND 
PARTNERSHIP OFFICER 

 

1. Classification 

Open 

2. Wards Affected 

County-wide  

3. Purpose 

To note the Board’s work plan. (A copy is attached) 

4. Appendices 

4.1 Health and Wellbeing Board Work Plan 

5. Background Papers 

5.1 None identified. 

 

AGENDA ITEM 12

33



34



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD  
WORK PLAN FEB 2013 TO MAY 2014 

TIMELINE OF ACTIVITIES AND DECISIONS UPDATED 
8 April 2013 

 
 

DATES 
 

BOARD MEETINGS  
 

NB ALL MEETINGS RUN FROM 3pm – 5pm 
PUBLIC 
9 July 2013 

Board processes and operations 
• Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 

Sustainability of the health and social care system  
Demand management  

• Commissioning Plans for Children and Young People 
Crisis prevention 

• Annual Reports of Safeguarding Boards 
 
PUBLIC 
22 October 2013 

Board processes and operations 
 
Sustainability of the health and social care system  
Demand management  
Crisis prevention  

 
PUBLIC 
28 January 2014 

Board processes and operations 
 
Sustainability of the health and social care system  
Demand management  
Crisis prevention  

 
PUBLIC 
15 April 2014 

Board processes and operations 
Sustainability of the health and social care system  
Demand management  
Crisis prevention  

 
PUBLIC 
October 2015 

Sustainability of the health and social care system  
• Pharmaceutical needs assessment  

 
 
 
 
 
 

35



36


	Agenda
	
	PublicInformationfireinfo

	4 MINUTES
	6 TERMS OF REFERENCE
	Herefordshire Health and Wellbeing Board TofR appx1 council march 13

	11 PROPOSED MEASURABLE OUTCOMES FOR THE DEMAND MANAGEMENT AREA OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD STRATEGY
	Demand Management Framework Indicators
	Outcomes Frameworks

	12 HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD WORK PLAN
	7 Timeline - Feb 2013 to May 2014 published




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Health and Wellbeing Board held at 
Council Chamber - Brockington on Tuesday 16 April 2013 at 3.00 
pm 
  

Present: Councillor PM Morgan (Chairman) 
 

   
 Councillors: CNH Attwood, Mr P Bates, Ms J Bremner, Mr P Brown, Mr S Clee, 

Brian Hanford, Mrs C Keetch, Supt Ivan Powell, Ms E Shassere, D Taylor and 
Dr A Watts 

 
  
In attendance: None 
  
Officers: M Emery (Head of Business Delivery -Herefordshire Clinical Commissioning 

Group).  P Daniels (Speciality Registrar – Public Health), C Wichbold MBE 
(Health and Wellbeing Grants and Partnership Officer) and T Brown 
(Governance Services). 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
Apologies were received from Mrs J Davidson, Mr A Neill and Mr D Smith. 
 

2. NAMED SUBSTITUTES   
 
Mr D Taylor substituted for Mr A Neill. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
None. 
 

4. MINUTES   
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting held on 19 February, 2012 be confirmed 

as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

5. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRMAN   
 
RESOLVED: That Mrs J Davidson be elected Vice-Chairman of the Board for the 

ensuing year. 
 

6. TERMS OF REFERENCE   
 
The Board was presented with terms of reference approved by the Council in March 2013. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Board’s terms of reference be noted. 
 

7. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   
 
None. 
 

8. HEALTHWATCH   
 



 

 

Paul Bates,  interim Chairman of Healthwatch, informed the Board of progress in 
developing Healthwatch. 
 
He highlighted the following matters: 
 
• The national launch of healthwatch by Healthwatch England had demonstrated that 

there was considerable optimism about what Healthwatch could achieve, balanced 
by some concern over whether the high expectations of the function could be met. 

• The intention locally was to focus on what was important and to avoid duplicating 
activity that was already being undertaken by other organisations eg surveys. 

• The financial resource made available to the Council for healthwatch had been 
passed on in full, which was not the case in all authorities.  The  sum of £150k was in 
line with funding provided to other authorities having regard to the size of the 
County’s population. 

• The pace of Healthwatch development varied across the Country.  Herefordshire was 
in the middle of the pack.  A contract for the Healthwatch function had been let to 
Herefordshire Voluntary Organisations Support Service and would be delivered by 
Herefordshire Carers Support.  Healthwatch had been established with effect from 1 
April.  The contract allowed for a developmental period and Healthwatch would not 
become fully operational  until the Autumn. 

• Recruitment of Healthwatch Board members was underway. 

• Healthwatch faced a significant challenge, not least in the light of the Francis report 
on the Inquiry into Mid-Staffordshire NHS Foundation Trust.   Healthwatch was an 
important part of the system to avoid such an event occurring again.  It would be 
important to develop relationships with partners that ensured information was shared 
and treated responsibly with the appropriate level of challenge.   

 It was noted that the Board would need to receive a further report on Healthwatch’s 
roles and responsibilities.    

 
 A request was made that Healthwatch took care to ensure that its communications 

set issues in context. 
 
On behalf of Herefordshire Carer’s Support Jacqui Bremner emphasised the intention to 
maximise the use of resources that were already available , avoiding  duplication of effort 
and ensuring that the voice of the public,  including the quieter voices, was heard. 
 

9. DEVELOPING A SUSTAINABLE HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE SYSTEM   
 
The Board received an update on the work being undertaken by NHS Herefordshire 
Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG), Herefordshire Council and health and wellbeing 
partners in developing a sustainable health and social care system for the County. 
 
Dr Watts and Mike Emery presented the report. Given the changes to the health system 
and the many challenges being faced it was suggested there was a need for a clear 
strategic focus to remove overlap and duplication. 
 
In discussion the following principal points were made: 
 
• It was requested that Members of the Board should be included in discussions and 



 

 

events as they progressed to provide them with assurance prior to final consideration 
of any proposals. 

• The relationship between commissioners and providers and their respective 
responsibilities was discussed.  It was emphasised that the Clinical Commissioning 
Group’s arrangements considered the quality of service a provider delivered, 
performance and clinical safety as well as cost. 

• It was essential that the voice of service users and carers was heard and embedded 
in the transformation work. 

• It was important that partners worked together to achieve the benefits of added value 
and focused on delivery and demonstrating achievement.  The National Outcomes 
Framework provided an opportunity to do this. 

RESOLVED:  
 
That (a)  the principle and rationale behind the work set out in the  
  report be endorsed;  
 

(b)  the Board will engage with and contribute to the development 
of this work;  

(c) it be requested that in taking the work forward account be 
taken of the following points: 

• The importance of deliverability; 

• The use of available monitoring information and 
intelligence;  

• The importance of making full use of the Joint Strategic 
Needs Assessment and demonstrating that this has been 
done; 

• The importance of making full use of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board’s principles and demonstrating that this 
has been done; 

• The importance of partners working with one another and 
holding each other to account; and 

• The importance of ensuring that the voice of service 
users is taken into account and demonstrating that this 
has been done; and 

(d) the timetable, process for development, and governance 
structure for this work be supported, with a request that 
Members of the Board be included in discussions and events 
as they progress to provide them with assurance prior to final 
consideration of proposals as part of the Board’s work plan. 

 
10. DECOMMISSIONING PRINCIPLES   

 
The Board considered the principles of decommissioning services. 
 



 

 

Dr Watts gave a presentation.  This discussed the principles of decommissioning, how to 
identify when it might be appropriate to decommission a service, how the 
decommissioning process might be managed, how a proposal to decommission would fit 
with strategies, the effect of the population and on individuals, feasibility and 
acceptability.  A copy of the presentation has been placed on the Minute book with the 
agenda papers. 
 
A copy of an evaluation framework the Clinical Commissioning Group had developed 
some months previously was also circulated and used to work through a case study. 
 
The complexity of decommissioning services and the likelihood of proposals being 
challenged was acknowledged.  However, the consensus was that it was sensible to 
have a process and framework in place and to ensure that the reasons for changes to 
services were clearly communicated. 
 
RESOLVED: that the principles of decommissioning and the evaluation 

framework for disinvestment and reinvestment be supported in 
principle. 

 
11. PROPOSED MEASURABLE OUTCOMES FOR THE DEMAND MANAGEMENT AREA 

OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD STRATEGY   
 
The Board was informed of a review of the applicability of data collected for the Public 
Health, NHS and Adult Social Care Outcome Frameworks in relation to the Demand 
Management area of the Herefordshire Health and Wellbeing Strategy in order to 
comment on their usefulness for all workstreams. 
 
The Speciality Registrar, Public Health, presented the report.   
 
The Board discussed what performance information would be helpful to it.  It was 
acknowledged that the national outcomes frameworks were limited in their usefulness 
and applicability for monitoring progress.  Work therefore needed to be undertaken to 
develop performance indicators for the workstreams within the Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy.  However, it was important to ensure that the Board was kept briefed on 
performance against the national outcomes frameworks and alerted to any issues of 
concern.   
 
RESOLVED:  
 
THAT  (a) it be noted that the measures contained in national outcomes 

frameworks are limited in their usefulness and applicability for 
monitoring progress against the Demand Management area of the 
HWB Strategy due to infrequency and lag in publication, and this is 
likely to apply across the workstreams;  

 
 (b) the key priorities identified for the Board drawn from the JSNA 

should be the Board’s principal focus and basis for monitoring 
transformation and change; 

 
 (c) individual workstreams within the Health and Wellbeing Strategy 

should develop their own performance indicators; 
 
 (d) action be taken to ensure that the Board is kept briefed on 

performance against the national outcomes frameworks and alerted 
to any issues of concern. 

 
12. HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD WORK PLAN   



 

 

 
It was noted that it was intended to hold joint seminars with the Health and Social Care 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee to share information relevant to both groups 
 
It was acknowledged that clearer work plans needed to be developed for both groups 
recognising that whilst there would be some overlap it was essential to reduce 
duplication. 
 

13. DATES OF MEETINGS   
 
Noted. 
 

The meeting ended at 5.15 pm CHAIRMAN 


